UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NETWORK-1 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

14 Civ. 2396 (PGG-SN)

v.

GOOGLE LLC and YOUTUBE, LLC,

Defendants.

14 Civ. 9558 (PGG-SN)

PLAINTIFF NETWORK-1 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S OBJECTIONS TO THE MAGISTRATE'S ORDER STRIKING PORTIONS OF ITS EXPERT'S SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERT REPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.		INTRODUCTION
II	•	FACTUAL BACKGROUND
	A. Con	Overview of Asserted Patents, Accused Products, and Google's Initial Damages Theories cerning Purported Non-Infringing Alternatives
	B. Alte	Google's Unilateral Late Disclosure of New Contentions Related to Non-Infringing ernatives Necessitated Supplemental Discovery
	C.	Network-1's Supplemental Expert Reports and Google's Motion to Strike
	D.	The Magistrate Judge Grants Google's Motion to Strike
II	I.	ARGUMENT7
	A. Pred	The Magistrate's Order Is Clearly Erroneous Because It Is Based on a False Factual licate
		The Finding in the Magistrate's Order that Google Is "Unduly Prejudiced" by Dr. zenmacher's Analysis Concerning the '216 Patent in his Supplemental Expert Report Is arly Erroneous
		The Magistrate's Order Is Clearly Erroneous Because It Fails to Recognize that Network- Expert Could Not Have Presented the '216 Patent Analysis Prior to Receiving Google's 1 Supplemental Discovery
	D. Pate	The Magistrate's Order Is Clearly Erroneous Because It Fails to Recognize that the '216 ent Analysis Relies on the Supplemental Discovery
	E. Con	The Magistrate's Order is Clearly Erroneous Because It Reflects a Cursory Ruling on a nplex Issue Via a Cursory Procedure
I	<i>V</i> .	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Largan Precision Co. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., No. 13-cv-2740, 2015 WL 11251758 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2015)	5
<i>NTP, Inc. v. Research in Motion</i> , 418 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11, 12, 13, 14
Smart Skins LLC v. Microsoft Corp., No. 15-cv-544, 2016 WL4148091 (W.D. Wash. July 1, 2016)	11
SPEX Techs. v. Apricorn, Inc., No. 16-cv-07349, 2020 WL 1289546 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2020)	
Velocity Patent LLC v. FCA US LLC, 319 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	
<i>WhereverTV, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC,</i> No. 18-cv-529, 2022 WL 2751752 (M.D. Fla. July 14, 2022)	
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(1)	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72(a)	

I. INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72(a), Plaintiff Network-1 Technologies, Inc. objects to Dkt. No. 283¹ ("Magistrate's Order") granting a motion to strike brought by Defendants Google LLC and YouTube LLC (collectively, "Google"). The Magistrate's Order strikes portions of Network-1's supplemental expert report addressing one reason why the late-proposed non-infringing alternative that Google was allowed to introduce through the supplemental discovery authorized by the Magistrate is not viable—because it would have infringed another, non-asserted Network-1 patent, U.S. Patent No. 9,538,216 ("the '216 patent"). To avoid any confusion on this point, Network-1 is not attempting to assert the '216 patent against Google via this supplemental report and is not seeking damages for infringement of this patent in the presently pending cases; rather, infringement of the '216 patent by Google's proposed alternative is simply one of many reasons why the alternative that was the subject of the supplemental discovery is not a viable *non-infringing* alternative to products that infringe the asserted patents. Network-1 also notes that neither the Magistrate's Order, nor this Objection, bear on the parties' pending motions for summary judgment, which are fully briefed.

Network-1 respectfully requests this Court overrule the Magistrate's Order in its entirety.

First, the Magistrate Judge clearly erred in granting Google's motion to strike Dr. Mitzenmacher's analysis concerning the '216 patent because the *primary factual predicate* underlying the order (that the '216 patent was not disclosed prior to the close of the supplemental fact discovery period) *is false*. Rather, Google's own expert analyzed multiple documents disclosing the '216 patent in his initial expert report. The Magistrate's Order should be set aside in its entirety on this basis alone.

¹ Citations to the docket are to the docket of Case No. 14 Civ. 2396 (PGG-SN).

Case 1:14-cv-02396-PGG-SN Document 287 Filed 11/01/22 Page 5 of 19

The Magistrate Judge also clearly erred by finding that Google would be unduly prejudiced if the motion to strike were not granted; this finding was based on the same false factual predicate, and in any event, Google would not be prejudiced if Dr. Mitzenmacher's analysis were not struck because its expert had ample time to respond to it.

In addition, the Magistrate Judge clearly erred in striking Dr. Mitzenmacher's '216 patent analysis by not recognizing that (a) he could not have presented his opinions concerning the '216 patent in his initial report because he needed information disclosed in the supplemental discovery period in order to do that under the governing law, and (b) his '216 patent analysis thus did indeed rely on information only disclosed during the supplemental discovery period.

Finally, the Magistrate Judge clearly erred by deciding these complex issues via an abbreviated letter briefing process, which caused confusion of the issues and prejudiced Network-1 because it did not have ample opportunity to fully present the facts and law underlying the motion to the Court. If Google wishes to raise this issue, it needs to be addressed with full briefing, for example, at the *in limine* stage, as this is when Network-1 will seek to exclude Google's latedisclosed non-infringing alternative contentions, which necessitated supplemental discovery and the portions of the supplemental expert report that Google now seeks to strike in the first place.

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

A. Overview of Asserted Patents, Accused Products, and Google's Initial Damages Theories Concerning Purported Non-Infringing Alternatives

A brief overview of the patents and technology involved is useful to understand the instant dispute. In the presently pending cases, Network-1 has asserted three patents against Google's Content ID systems. As noted above, this does not include the '216 patent. For purposes of understanding this dispute, claim 33 of U.S. Patent No. 8,205,237 ("the '237 patent") can serve as a representative patent claim:

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.